
AZ Health Zone Food Systems Subcommittee Meeting 

June 13, 2018 
County Agency Name/ Email Here? 

SIT ADHS Jesse Davenport jessica.davenport@azdhs.gov * 
& Bianca 

X 

SET University of Arizona Laurel Jacobs jacobsl@email.arizona.edu  X 

Coconino Health Department Theresa Kulpinski tkulpinski@coconino.az.gov  X 

Gila Pinnacle Prevention Adrienne Udarbe adrienneudarbe@pinnacleprevention.org  

Graham Extension Mianah Santana mianahrios@email.arizona.edu  

Maricopa Health Department Gina Lacagnina X 

 Desert Mission Food Bank Anne Costa Anne.Costa@honorhealth.com x 

 Extension Marina Gallardo macostaortiz@email.arizona.edu X 

 Extension Carol Diemer cdiemer@email.arizona.edu  

 Extension Paula Skillicorn pskillicorn@email.arizona.edu  

 Extension Karen Salem kmsalem@email.arizona.edu  

 Extension Sarah Lane sarahlane@email.arizona.edu  

Mohave Health Department Danica Borja Danica.Borja@mohavecounty.us  x 

 Extension Bree Daugherty daugherty@email.arizona.edu  

Navajo  Health Department Shauna Clements shauna.clements@navajocountyaz.gov  

Pima Extension - CHAPS Natalia Santos nataliasantos@email.arizona.edu * X 

 Extension Sydney Devlin sdevlin@email.arizona.edu X 

Pinal Extension Jim Jepsen jajepsen@email.arizona.edu X 

Yavapai Health Department Nancy Gottschalk nancy.gottschalk@yavapai.us  X 

 Extension Rebecca Serratos rebeccaserratos@email.arizona.edu * X 

 Extension Aimee Novak aimeenovak@email.arizona.edu  

Yuma Health Department Tricia Kinnell Tricia.kinnell@yumacountyaz.gov  X 

 
 
June 2018 Food Systems Subcommittee Agenda 

1.      Roll Call 

2.      AZ Health Zone Updates 

a.      SIT (State Implementation Team) 

                                                    i.     SEEDS Clarification 

Where will the desired outcome take place? If you’re meeting at a DES office to talk about one of your  

Farmers’s Market, you would mark the location of the Farmers’ Market in SEEDS. 

User guide for SEEDS attached 
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                                                   ii.     FY19-20 Application Timeline 

Thank you for all your hard work on the applications! 

Results should be back by end of the month. 

 

                                                  iii.     Food Systems Priorities Meeting 



 

b.      SET (State Evaluation Team) 

                                                    i.     FY18 Evaluations 

 

 

                                                   ii.     Garden Champions Project 

Thank you to everyone who helped us identify garden champions 



 

c.      Policy & Happenings (I heard...) 

                                                    i.     Farm Bill 

 

 

Federal Update from ACPP Weekly Policy Update | Week of June 4, 2018 

The House and Senate returned this week after their Memorial Day recess. They will be in session 
through the end of this month. 
  
Senate Agriculture Chairman Pat Roberts (R-KS) has indicated that he may introduce a bipartisan 
Farm Bill as early as this week, with a markup in mid-June. While the dates may slip, he also has 
been clear that the bill will not propose any major changes to the Supplemental Nutrition 
Assistance Program (SNAP), unlike the House counterpart. 



 

  
The House may consider its bill as early as June 22, but the path forward is still unclear. Questions 
remain on whether there is a firm agreement among Republicans on how to proceed with 
competing immigration bills prior to the Farm Bill consideration and whether the Farm Bill itself 
needs to be amended to garner additional GOP votes. 

 

3.      Discussion Topics (https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/FScommittee) 

a.      Policies for Food Banks 

 

Anne Costa- Strategy focused on increasing healthy foods in food banks.  
Working with AAFB and CFBofSA 
Discussing level of interest in bringing healthy food policies and nutrition 

Theresa- Should we ask our local pantries? 
Anne- Ask smaller pantries first if you can. What are they interest in seeing, what are the 
barriers? 

Rebecca & Nancy- Old Town Mission food bank in Cottonwood, starting to offer more 
specialized food boxes for those interested in organic, whole foods. Available once a 
month that’s advertised as healthier foods, still open to the general public. 

Natalia- The CFB of Southern AZ is working with the UA to pilot healthy food boxes, focused 
on pre diabetes nutrition standards. I know nutrition standards are important to them 
but the implementation is the hard part. Is there a survey/question template that we 
can use when approaching pantry sites to ask about what they’re doing? (Not yet) 

Laurel- Here's some assessment resources from WA SNAP-Ed on healthy food pantry 
guidelines:https://snaped.fns.usda.gov/materials/healthy-food-pantry-assessment-
toolkit 
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4.      Local Agency Check-in 

a.      Open 

b.    Let us know if you want to be our LIA check-in for next month! 

Next AZ Health Zone Food Systems Subcommittee Meeting 
July 11, 2018 10-11 AM 
 
As always, please fill out our survey monkey if you want to bring up any questions to the call. 

https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/FScommittee 
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